Accordingly, our management will have broad discretion in the application of the net proceeds, and investors will be relying on the judgment of our management regarding
the application of the proceeds of this offering. Pending application of the proceeds, we may temporarily invest the net proceeds that we receive from this offering.

DILUTION

   Purchasers of shares of our common stock in this offering will suffer an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value per share. Net tangible book value
per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets, reduced by the amount of total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding shares of common stock. Our net
tangible book value as of March 31, 2009 was approximately $8.4 million, or $1.51 per outstanding share of common stock. After giving effect to the sale of the shares of
common stock pursuant to this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom at a public offering price of $20.00 per share, our net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2009 would have been approximately $17.8 million, or $2.95 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.44 per share to
existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $17.05 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

S-4

Public offering price per share  $20.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2009 (1)  $ 1.51
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors(2)  $ 1.44
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 2.95
Dilution per share to new investors  $17.05

(1)  Net tangible book value per share represents net tangible book value of $8,395,000 divided by 5,549,905 shares of our common stock outstanding at March 31, 2009, as
reported in the Company’s Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2009.

(2)  Based on estimated net proceeds of the offering of $9,400,000.

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of March 31, 2009 on an actual and as-adjusted basis after giving effect to this offering at a
public offering price of $20.00 per share and the application of the estimated net proceeds thereof. You should read this table in conjunction with the financial statements and